

No. 20-1410

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DR. XIULU RUAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
PROFESSORS OF HEALTH LAW AND POLICY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JENNIFER D. OLIVA  
*Counsel of Record*  
Associate Professor of Law  
Director, Center for Health  
& Pharmaceutical Law  
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
One Newark Center  
Newark, NJ 07012  
973-642-8151  
jennifer.oliva@shu.edu

KELLY K. DINEEN  
Associate Professor of Law  
Director, Health Law Program  
CREIGHTON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
2500 California Plaza  
Omaha, NE 68178  
402-280-2127  
kellydineen2@creighton.edu  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Statutory Framework, Purpose, and Con- flicting Approaches .....	4
A. The Statutes and the Regulation .....	4
B. <i>United States v. Moore</i> and Its After- math of Clashing Approaches .....	5
C. The Shaky Consensus .....	8
II. The Erosion of Standards and the Risks of Harm.....	10
III. Patient Harm is Predictable if the Stan- dard of Care is the Proxy for Criminal Lia- bility.....	12
IV. Criminalizing Negligent Prescribing Im- properly Intrudes on the States’ Power to Regulate Medical Practice.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX – LIST OF SIGNATORIES.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) .....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	23
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	17, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	5, 6, 19
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	16
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925) .....	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	17
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	24
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1118 (2004) .....	22
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	17
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	17
<i>Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) .....	16
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Godofsky</i> , 943 F.3d 1011 (6th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 989 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 2021).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	18
<i>United States v. McIver</i> , 470 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Merrill</i> , 513 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975) ...	2, 5, 6, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Naum</i> , 832 Fed. App'x 137 (4th Cir. 2020) (unpublished), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , 20-4133 (April 22, 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 383 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , 17-12653 (April 7, 2021).....	10
<i>United States v. Regenerative Sci., LLC</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2012).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 585 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>United States v. Sabeen</i> , 885 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 704 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>United States v. Varma</i> , 691 F.2d 460 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>United States v. Vamos</i> , 797 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>United States v. Volkman</i> , 797 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952) .....	18

## PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Petition for Cert., <i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 18-4936, <i>cert. denied</i> (June 22, 2020) .....	7
Petition for Cert., <i>Faithful v. United States</i> , 18-20671, <i>cert. denied</i> (Mar. 29, 2021) .....	7
Petition for Cert., <i>Naum v. United States</i> , docketed, 20-4133 (Apr. 22, 2021) .....	7, 10
Petition for Cert., <i>Ruan v. United States</i> , docketed, 17-12653 (Apr. 7, 2021) .....	7, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES, LEGISLATION & REGULATIONS	
21 U.S.C. § 396 .....	23
21 U.S.C. § 802(21).....	4, 22
21 U.S.C. § 811(b).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 821 .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 822(a).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 822(b).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 823(f).....	4, 22
21 U.S.C. § 823(g).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 829 .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 871(b).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 903 .....	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 290bb-2a .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 416 .....	24
21 C.F.R. § 1306.03 .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04 .....	4, 5, 8, 11
ADMINISTRATIVE & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
36 Fed. Reg. 7776 (1971).....	5
S. Rep. No. 93-192 (1973).....	20, 21
S. Rep. No. 106-299 (2000).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Evan D. Anderson et al., <i>Intensive Care for Pain as an Overdose Prevention Tool: Legal Considerations and Policy Imperatives</i> , 5 U. PA. L. & PUB. AFF. 63 (2019) .....	13, 19
Michael C. Barnes et al., <i>Demanding Better: A Case for Increased Funding and Involvement of State Medical Boards in Response to America’s Drug Abuse Crisis</i> , 106 J. MED. REG. 3 (2020) .....	13
Ronald W. Chapman II, <i>Defending Hippocrates: Representing Physicians in the Wake of the Opioid Epidemic</i> , 43 CHAMPION 40 (2019) .....	8
Nabarum Dasgupta et al., <i>Opioid Crisis: No Easy Fix to its Social and Economic Determinants</i> , 108 AMER. J. PUB. HEALTH 2 (2018) .....	1
Kelly K. Dineen, <i>Definitions Matter: A Taxonomy of Inappropriate Prescribing to Shape Effective Opioid Policy and Reduce Patient Harm</i> , 67 KS. L. REV. 101 (2019) .....	12, 14
Kelly K. Dineen & Elizabeth Pendo, <i>Substance Use Disorder Discrimination and the Cares Act: Using Disability Law to Inform Part 2 Rulemaking</i> , 52 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 1143 (2020) .....	13
Kelly K. Dineen & James M. DuBois, <i>Between a Rock and a Hard Place: Can Physicians Prescribe Opioids to Treat Pain Adequately While Avoiding Legal Sanction?</i> , 42 AMER. J.L. & MED. 1 (2016) .....	3, 4, 9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Quasi-Constitutional Law: Clear Statement Rules as Constitutional Lawmaking</i> , 45 VAND. L. REV. 593 (1992) .....	17
Deborah Hellman, <i>Prosecuting Physicians for Trusting Patients</i> , 16 GEO. MASON L. REV. 3 (2009) .....	19
Diane E. Hoffmann, <i>Treating Pain Verses Reducing Drug Diversion and Abuse: Recalibrating the Balance in Our Drug Control Laws and Policies</i> , 1 ST. LOUIS U. J. HEALTH L. & POL’Y 231 (2008) .....	10
Sandra H. Johnson, <i>Customary Standards of Care</i> , 43 HASTINGS CTR. REP. 6 (2013) .....	12
Sandra H. Johnson, <i>Regulating Physician Behavior: Taking Doctors’ “Bad Law” Claims Seriously</i> , 53 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 973 (2009) .....	12
Julia MacDonald, <i>“Do No Harm or Injustice to Them”: Indicting and Convicting Physicians for Controlled Substance Distribution in the Age of the Opioid Crisis</i> , 72 ME. L. REV. 197 (2020) .....	7
John J. Mulrooney, II & Katherine E. Legel, <i>Current Navigation Points in Drug Diversion Law: Hidden Rocks in Shallow, Murky, Drug-Infested Waters</i> , 101 MARQ. L. REV. 333 (2017) .....	8
Nat’l Academies of Sciences, <i>Medications for Opioid Use Disorder Save Lives</i> (2019) .....	13, 14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Medical Liability/Malpractice Merit Affidavits and Expert Witnesses</i> (June 24, 2014).....	2
Jennifer D. Oliva & Valena E. Beety, <i>Discovering Forensic Fraud</i> , 112 NW. U. L. REV. 121 (2017).....	2
Christine Vestal, <i>Rapid Opioid Cutoff is Risky Too, Feds Warn</i> , PEW (May 21, 2019) .....	14
Jackie Yenerall & Melinda B. Buntin, <i>Prescriber Responses to a Pain Clinic Law: Cease or Modify?</i> , 206 DRUG AND ALCOHOL DEP. 107591, 1–4 (2020).....	15
